
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
("SEIU"), LOCAL 1021; SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE
WORKERS-WEST; AND UNITE HERE! LOCAL 2,
Intervenor/Respondents,

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NIBBI BROS.
ASSOCIATES, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL VON LOEWENFELDT *
KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP
100 Spear Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 371-8500

* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Nibbi Bros. Associates, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HCSO IS NOT PREEMPTED BY ERISA	4
II. <i>FIELDER</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>GGRA II</i>	9
III. MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL COMPLI- ANCE WITH LAWS LIKE THE HCSO IS NOT BURDENSOME	11
A. Calculation of the Payments Owed is Simple	12
B. The Record Keeping and Reporting Requirements Are Simple	17
C. None of These Are Obligations of the ERISA Plan Administrator In Any Event	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burgio and Campofelice, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	8
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6, 15
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Keystone Chapter, Assoc. Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. Foley</i> , 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Association v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3, 9, 10
<i>WSB Electric, Inc. v. Curry</i> , 88 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2, 7, 8, 9
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	14
42 U.S.C. § 653a (2009).....	17
Albany, N.Y., Code § 42-161 (2008).....	5
Albuquerque, N.M., Code of Ordinances § 13-12-3 (2009).....	5
Berkeley, Cal., Mun. Code § 13.27.030 (2009).....	5
Berkeley, Cal., Mun. Code § 13.27.050 (2009).....	5
Bernalillo County, N.M., Ord. No. 2006-26 (to be codified) (2006).....	5
Bloomington, Ind., Mun. Code § 2.28.030 (2005).....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 226 (2009).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 1088.5 (2009)	17
Dayton, Ohio, Code of Ordinances § 35.71 (2009).....	5
Detroit, Mich., Code § 18-5-83 (2008).....	5
Lakewood, Ohio, Admin. Code § 113.02 (2008).....	5
Lansing, Mich., Codified Ordinances § 206.24 (2008).....	5
Lawrence, Kan., Econ. Dev. Goals, Process and Procedures § 1-2112 (2009)	5
Lawrence, Kan., Econ. Dev. Goals, Process and Procedures § 1-2113 (2009).....	5
Lincoln, Neb., Mun. Code § 2.81.030 (2009)	5
Miami, Fla., Charter and Code § 18-556 (2009).....	5
Nassau County, N.Y., Misc. Laws, tit. 57 (2008).....	5
Nev. Const. art. XV, § 16.....	5
New York, N.Y., Admin. Code § 6-109(b) (2002).....	5
Oakland, Cal., City Charter art. VII, § 728	5
Oakland, Cal., Mun. Code § 2.28.030 (2008).....	5
Port Hueneme, Cal., Mun. Code § 2561.2 (2009).....	5
Sacramento, Cal., City Code § 3.58.03 (2009).....	5
San Buenaventura, Cal. (Ventura City), Ordinance Code § 2.525.150 (2009).....	5
San Francisco Administrative Code § 14.1 ..	10
San Francisco Administrative Code § 14.2 ..	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
San Francisco Administrative Code Ch. 14	
§ 1	2
Santa Barbara, Cal., Mun. Code § 9.128.010	5
Santa Barbara, Cal., Mun. Code § 9.128.020	5
Santa Fe, N.M., City Code § 28-1.5(B) (2009).....	5
Sebastopol, Cal., Mun. Code § 2.72.060 (2009).....	5
Sonoma, Cal., Mun. Code § 2.70.060 (2009)	5
Syracuse, N.Y., Rev. Gen. Ordinances § 50-3 (2005).....	5
Ventura County, Cal., Mun. Code § 4954 (2009).....	5
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 395.8 (2009)	12
San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement Regulation No. 2.2	10
San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement Regulation No. 3.2	13
San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement Regulation No. 4.2	8, 10
San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement Regulation No. 5.2	13
San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement Regulation No. 6.2	15
San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement Regulation No. 7.2	17, 18
San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement Regulation No. 7.3	6
